Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales, LLC 1901 Romence Road Parkway Portage, MI 49002 t: 1-888-308-3146 f: 877-204-1332



Date: November 21, 2024 RE: Reference no:0110238703

CITY OF LAUDERHILL 1900 NW 56 AVE LAUDERHILL, Florida 33313-4060

Thank you for choosing Stryker for your equipment needs. Enclosed please find the documents necessary to enter into the arrangement. Once all of the documents are completed, properly executed and returned to us, we will issue an order for the equipment.

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS TO EXPEDITE THE SHIPMENT OF YOUR ORDER.

PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING WITH THE COMPLETED DOCUMENTS:

Short Form Conditional Sale Agreement
Exhibit A - Detail of Equipment
State and Local Government Rider
Upfront Payment Invoice

**Conditions of Approval: State and Local Government Rider, Valid Tax Exemption Certificate, Upfront Payment Due at Signing (Please provide payment and invoice with signed documents)

Federal tax ID number: Purchase order number: Upfront Payment Check No: (if applicable) Phone number: Email address: Administrative contact name: Email address: Administrative contact name: Email address: Email address:

Please fax completed documents to (877) 204-1332.

If you have any questions regarding these documents, please email: StrykerFinancialSolutions@stryker.com.

The proposal evidenced by these documents is valid through the last business day of November, 2024

Sincerely

Phone number:

Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales, LLC

Notice: To help the government fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering activities, U.S. Federal law requires financial institutions to obtain, verify and record information that identifies each person (individuals or businesses) who opens an account. What this means for you: When you open an account or add any additional service, we will ask you for your name, address, federal employer identification number and other information that will allow us to identify you. We may also ask to see other identifying documents. For your records, the federal employer identification number for Flex Financial, a Division of Stryker Sales, LLC is 38-2902424.

Phone number:

Agreement No.: 0110238703



Short Form Conditional Sale Agreement No.0110238703

Owner ("we" or "us"): Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales, LLC 1901 Romence Road Parkway Portage, MI 49002

Customer name and address ("You" and "Your"): CITY OF LAUDERHILL 1900 NW 56 AVE LAUDERHILL ,Florida 33313-4060 Equipment Location: 1900 NW 56 AVE

LAUDERHILL, Florida 33313-4060

Supplier:

Stryker Sales, LLC, 3800 E. Centre Avenue, Portage, MI 49002

Equipment description: see Exhibit A (and/or as described in invoice(s) or equipment list attached hereto and made a part hereof)

Payment information

	Number of payments	Payment frequency	Payment amount
	1	Upfront	\$10,000.00 (Due at signing) (plus applicable sales/use taxes - see "Taxes" section below) followed by:
Ī	6	Monthly	\$0.00 (plus applicable sales/use taxes - see "Taxes" section below) followed by:
	6	Annual	\$160,439.80 (plus applicable sales/use taxes - see "Taxes" section below)

Terms and conditions:

- 1. Purchase agreement/ acceptance/ payments: You agree to purchase from us the Equipment and services, if any, described above and on any attached schedule (the "Equipment") in accordance with the terms of this Agreement (this "Agreement"). You shall be deemed to have accepted the Equipment for purchase under this Agreement on the date that is ten (10) days after the date it is shipped to you by the Supplier ("Acceptance Date") and, at our request, you shall confirm for us such acceptance in writing. No acceptance of any item of Equipment may be revoked by you. You agree to pay the Payments described above ("Payments") beginning on the Acceptance Date or any later date we designate and thereafter until all fully paid. Unless otherwise instructed by us in writing, all Payments and other amounts due hereunder shall be made to our address above. This Agreement is non-cancelable other than for non-appropriation and may not be prepaid. Your obligations under this Agreement (your "Obligations") are absolute, unconditional, and are not subject to cancellation (other than for non-appropriation), defense, recoupment, reduction, setoff or counterclaim. We may charge you a fee of\$55.00 for any check that is returned. You authorize us to adjust the Payments at any time if taxes included in the Payments differ from our estimate. You agree that the Payments were calculated by us based, in part, on an interest rate equivalent as quoted on Bloomberg under the SOFR Swap Rate, that would have a repayment term equivalent to the Term (or an interpolated rate if a like-term is not available) as reasonably determined by us (and if the SOFR Swap Rate is no longer provided by Bloomberg, such rate shall be determined in good faith by us from such sources as we shall determine to be comparable to Bloomberg [or any successor]) and in the event the Term of this Agreement starts more than 30 days after we send this Agreement to you, we may adjust the Payments once to compensate us, in good faith, for any increase in such rate. "SOFR" with
- 2. Ownership/security interest/laws/use/maintenance: Upon acceptance of the Equipment by you, you shall hold title to and be the owner of the Equipment for all purposes including, without limitation, tax purposes. The purchase of the Equipment by you under this Agreement shall be "AS IS, WHERE IS", without representation or warranty of any kind from us, provided that this Agreement shall not impair any express warrantees or indemnifications, written service agreements or other obligations of Stryker Corporation or any of its subsidiaries to you regarding the Equipment and we hereby assign all of our rights in any Equipment warrantees to you. As security for all of your Obligations, you hereby grant to us a first priority security interest in all of your rights, title and interests in the Equipment, all replacements, additions, accessions, accessories and substitutions thereto or therefore and all proceeds and products thereof, including, without limitation, all proceeds of insurance. Upon timely payment of all amounts due hereunder (plus all applicable Taxes), our security interest in the Equipment shall terminate and you shall be the owner of the Equipment, free and clear of any interest created by us. You agree not to permit any lien, security interest (except ours), claim or encumbrance to be placed upon the Equipment. You shall comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations and manufacturer's specifications and instructions concerning the operation, ownership, use and/or possession of the Equipment. You must, at your cost, keep the Equipment in good working condition. If Payments include maintenance and/or service costs, you agree that (i) no Assignee (as defined below) is responsible to provide the maintenance, warranty or service claims will not impact your Obligations. The Equipment cannot be moved from the location above without our prior written consent.
- 3. Taxes: You shall pay when and as due all sales, use, property, excise and other taxes, and all license and registration fees now or hereafter imposed by any governmental body or agency upon this Agreement or the ownership, use, or sale of the Equipment, together with all interest and penalties for their late payment or non-payment ("Taxes"). You shall indemnify and hold us harmless from any such Taxes. You shall prepare and file all tax returns relating to Taxes for which you are responsible hereunder. If we receive any tax bill pertaining to the Equipment from the appropriate taxing authority, we may, without obligation, pay such tax and if we pay such tax bill we will invoice you for the expense. Upon receipt of such invoice, you will promptly reimburse us for such expense. N/A
- 4. Assignment: You agree not to transfer, sell, lease, assign, pledge or encumber the Equipment or any rights under this Agreement without our prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and if you do, even with our consent, you will still be fully responsible for all your Obligations. You shall provide us with at least 45 days' prior written notice of any change to your principal place of business, organization or incorporation. You agree that we may, without notice to you, sell, assign, or transfer ("Transfer") this Agreement to a third party (each, an "Assignee"), and each Assignee will have our Transferred rights, but none of our obligations, and such rights will not be subject to any claims, recoupment, defenses, or setoffs that you may have against us or any supplier even though an Assignee may continue to bill and collect all of your Obligations in the name of "Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales, LLC.
- 5. Risk of loss, insurance and reimbursement: Effective upon delivery to you, you shall bear all risk of Equipment loss or damage. If any such loss or damage occurs you still must satisfy all of your Obligations. You will (i) keep the Equipment insured against all risks of loss or damage for an amount equal to its replacement cost, (ii) list us as the insurance sole loss payee and (iii) give us written proof of the insurance. If you do not provide such insurance, we have the right, without obligation, to obtain such insurance and add an insurance fee (which may include a profit) to the amount due from you. You will obtain and maintain comprehensive public liability insurance naming us as an additional insurance with coverages and amounts acceptable to us. To the extent not expressly prohibited by applicable law, you will reimburse and defend us, including each Assignee for and against any losses, injuries, damages, liabilities, expenses, claims or legal proceedings asserted against or incurred by us, including any Assignee, relating to the Equipment and which relate to or arise out of your act or omission of the act or omission of your agents or employees or others (excluding us) with access to the Equipment. The terms of this paragraph will continue after the termination of this Agreement.

stryker

Short Form Conditional Sale Agreement No.0110238703

6. Default remedies: You are in default under this Agreement if: a) you fail to pay a Payment or any other amount when due; or b) you breach any other obligation under this Agreement; or c) your principal owner or any guarantor of this Agreement dies; or d) you or any guarantor dissolves, ceases to do business as a going concern, becomes insolvent, bankrupt, merges, or is sold; or e) you or any guarantor fails to pay any other material obligation owed to us or any of our affiliates. Upon default, we may: a) declare the entire balance of unpaid Payments immediately due and payable; b) sue you for and receive the total amount due with future Payments discounted to the date of default at a rate of 3% per annum; c) charge you interest on all monies due at the rate of 18% per year or the highest rate permitted by applicable law from the date of default until paid; and/or d) require you to immediately return the Equipment to us or we may peaceably repossess it. Upon default, you will also pay all expenses including but not limited to reasonable attorneys' fees, legal costs, cost of storage and shipping incurred by us in the enforcement and attempted enforcement of any remedies under this Agreement. If the Equipment is returned or repossessed we will, if commercially reasonable, sell or otherwise dispose of the Equipment at terms we determine, at one or more public or private sales, with notice as required by law, and apply the net proceeds (after deducting any related expenses) to your Obligations. You remain liable for any deficiency with any excess being retained by us or applied as required by applicable law.

7. Miscellaneous: This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. You agree that the Equipment will only be used for business purposes and not for personal, family or household use. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and any facsimile, photographic or other electronic transmission and/or electronic signing or manual signing of this Agreement by you and when manually countersigned by us or attached to our original signature counterpart shall constitute the sole original chattel paper as defined in the UCC for all purposes and will be admissible as legal evidence thereof; provided, however, that if this Agreement constitutes "electronic chattel paper" or "an electronic record evidencing chattel paper" under the UCC and both you and we have signed electronically, the version identified by us as the "single authoritative copy" is the chattel paper for purposes of perfection by control. You agree not to raise as a defense to the enforcement of this Agreement or any related documents hereto the fact that such documents were executed by electronic means. We may inspect the Equipment at any time prior to payment in full of your Obligations. No failure to act shall be deemed a waiver of any rights hereunder. If you fail to pay (within thirty days of invoice date) any freight, sales tax or other amounts related to the Equipment which are not financed hereunder and are billed directly by us to you, such amounts shall be added to the Payments set forth above (plus interest or additional charges thereon) and you authorize us to adjust such Payments accordingly. If you are required to report the components of your payment obligations hereunder to certain state and/or federal agencies or public health coverage programs such as Medicare, Medicaid, SCHIP or others, and such amounts are not adequately disclosed in any attachment hereto, then Stryker Sales, LLC will, upon your written request, provide you with a detailed outline of the components of your payments whi

I CERTIFY THAT I AM AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS AGREEMENT FOR CUSTOMER

Customer signature			Accepted by Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales, LLC	
Signature:	Date:		Signature:	Date:
Print name:		Print name:	-	
Title:			Title:	



Exhibit A to Short Form Conditional Sale Agreement Number 0110238703 Description of equipment

Customer name: CITY OF LAUDERHILL

<u>Delivery Location:</u> 1900 NW 56 AVE, LAUDERHILL,Florida , 33313-4060

Part I - Equipment/Service Coverage (if applicable)

Model number	Equipment description	Quantity
70335-000043	LP35,EN-US,MAS-SPO2,MED-CO2,SUN-NIBP,12L,WIFI/CELL/LN/CPRIN,STD,BT	12
11335-000001	BATTERY, LI-ION, WITH IFU, LP35	24
11140-000102	CHARGER, BATTERY, LP35	12
1140-000131	POWER CORD,C13 ST,10FT,HOSPITAL GRADE	12
1260-000073	KIT, SHOULDER STRAP, LP35	12
1335-000008	KIT, STORAGE BAGS, LP35	12
1335-000005	KIT, PRINTER, LP35	6
1160-000011	NIBP CUFF-REUSEABLE, INFANT, BAYONET	12
1160-000013	NIBP CUFF-REUSEABLE, CHILD, BAYONET	12
1160-000017	NIBP CUFF-REUSEABLE,LARGE ADULT, BAYONET	12
11160-000019	NIBP CUFF- REUSEABLE, X-LARGE ADULT, BAYONET	12
1150-000020	KIT, MODEM, NA, LP35	8
11996-000456	SENSOR,SPO2, RDSET DCI,ADULT,REUSE,3FT,MASIMO	12
ΓR-LP15V1-LP35	TRADE IN LP15 V1 FOR LP35	8

Total equipment: \$610,838.00

Service coverage:

Model number	Service coverage description	Quantity	Years	
LIFEPK35-FLD-	ProCare-SVC-LP35-FIELD-REPAIR	12	7.00	

Total service coverage: \$201,432.00

Freight: \$10,324.32

Total Amount: \$822,594.32

Customer signature		Accepted by Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales, LLC	
Signature:	Date:	Signature:	Date:
Print name:		Print name:	
Title:		Title:	



State and Local Government Customer Rider

This State and Local Government Customer Rider (the "Rider") is an addition to and hereby made a part of Short Form Conditional Sale Agreement No. 0110238703 (the "Agreement") between Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales, LLC ("Owner") and CITY OF LAUDERHILL ("Customer") to be executed simultaneously herewith and to which this Rider is attached. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Rider shall have the respective meanings provided in the Agreement. Owner and Customer agree as follows:

- 1. Customer represents and warrants to Owner that as of the date of, and throughout the Term of, the Agreement: (a) Customer is a political subdivision of the state or commonwealth in which it is located and is organized and existing under the constitution and laws of such state or commonwealth; (b) Customer has complied, and will comply, fully with all applicable laws, rules, ordinances, and regulations governing open meetings, public bidding and appropriations required in connection with the Agreement, the performance of its obligations under the Agreement and the acquisition and use of the Equipment; (c) The person(s) signing the Agreement and any other documents required to be delivered in connection with the Agreement (collectively, the "Documents") have the authority to do so, are acting with the full authorization of Customer's governing body, and hold the offices indicated below their signatures, each of which are genuine; (d) The Documents are and will remain valid, legal and binding agreements, and are and will remain enforceable against Customer in accordance with their terms; and (e) The Equipment is essential to the immediate performance of a governmental or proprietary function by Customer within the scope of its authority and will be used during the Term of the Agreement only by Customer and only to perform such function. Customer further represents and warrants to Owner that, as of the date each item of Equipment becomes subject to the Agreement and any applicable schedule, it has funds available to pay all Agreement payments payable thereunder until the end of Customer's then current fiscal year, and, in this regard and upon Owner's request, Customer shall deliver in a form acceptable to Owner a resolution enacted by Customer's governing body, authorizing the appropriation of funds for the payment of Customer's obligations under the Agreement during Customer's then current fiscal year.
- 2. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Customer agrees to take all necessary and timely action during the Agreement Term to obtain and maintain funds appropriations sufficient to satisfy its payment obligations under the Agreement (the "Obligations"), including, without limitation, providing for the Obligations in each budget submitted to obtain applicable appropriations, causing approval of such budget, and exhausting all available reviews and appeals if an appropriation sufficient to satisfy the Obligations is not made.
- 3. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary provided in the Agreement, if Customer does not appropriate funds sufficient to make all payments due during any fiscal year under the Agreement and Customer does not otherwise have funds available to lawfully pay the Agreement payments (a "Non-Appropriation Event"), and provided Customer is not in default of any of Customer's obligations under such Agreement as of the effective date of such termination, Customer may terminate such Agreement effective as of the end of Customer's last funded fiscal year ("Termination Date") without liability for future monthly charges or the early termination charge under such Agreement, if any, by giving at least 60 days' prior written notice of termination ("Termination Notice") to Owner.
- 4. If Customer terminates the Agreement prior to the expiration of the end of the Agreement's initial (primary) term, or any extension or renewal thereof, as permitted under Section 3 above, Customer shall (i) on or before the Termination Date, at its expense, pack and insure the related Equipment and send it freight prepaid to a location designated by Owner in the contiguous 48 states of the United States and all Equipment upon its return to Owner shall be in the same condition and appearance as when delivered to Customer, excepting only reasonable wear and tear from proper use and all such Equipment shall be eligible for manufacturer's maintenance, (ii) provide in the Termination Notice a certification of a responsible official that a Non-Appropriation Event has occurred, (iii) deliver to Owner, upon request by Owner, an opinion of Customer's counsel (addressed to Owner) verifying that the Non-Appropriation Event as set forth in the Termination Notice has occurred, and (iv) pay Owner all sums payable to Owner under the Agreement up to and including the Termination Date.
- 5. Any provisions in this Rider that are in conflict with any applicable statute, law or rule shall be deemed omitted, modified or altered to the extent required to conform thereto, but the remaining provisions hereof shall remain enforceable as written.

Customer signa	ture	Accepted by Flex Fina	Accepted by Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales, LLC	
Signature:	Date:	Signature:	Date:	
Print name:		Print name:	,	
Title:		Title:		



Invoice

Agreement number	Current due	Total due	Due date
0110238703	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	Upon Receipt

CITY OF LAUDERHILL 1900 NW 56 AVE LAUDERHILL, Florida 33313-4060

Make checks payable and remit to: Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales, LLC 25652 Network Place Chicago, IL 60673-1256

To ensure proper credit - please detach along the line below and return upper portion with payment.

Please DO NOT staple or fold

<u>Flex Financial Customer Service</u> StrykerFinancialSolutions@Stryker.com

Agreement number	Current due	Total due	Due date
0110238703	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	Upon Receipt

CITY OF LAUDERHILL 1900 NW 56 AVE LAUDERHILL, Florida 33313-4060

Description **Amount**

Upfront Payment Due at Signing \$10,000.00

Total amount due: \$10,000.00